Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Stephen Wong <stephen.wong@amberinvestment.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2017 2:02 PM

To: billphua@yahoo.com

Cc: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health; 'Steven Chong'

Subject: ACDEH Pending Requirements on 1815 Park Blvd., Oakland

Attachments: CWIG1815ParkBlvdEnvironmentalReportTransmittal012506_001.pdf

Importance: High

Hoi Phua and Linll Lee, Trustees 141 Woodland Way Piedmont, CA 94611

Re: Request for Work Plan from Alameda County Department of Environmental Health for

1815 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Phua and Ms. Lee,

As the former general partner of the dissolved CW Investment Group, I write to discuss the August 24, 2017 communication from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ("ACDEH") requesting a Work Plan for 1815 Park Boulevard ("Property").

Early this year, I was surprised to receive a letter from ACDEH stating they never received the written report on the 2005 subsurface investigation done on the Property by AllWest Environmental Inc. ("AllWest"). Fortunately, AllWest had an electronic copy of this report, and it was forwarded to ACDEH. Now, we understand that under 2016 standards, ACDEH will require further investigation as set forth in their August 24, 2017 letter requesting a work plan and a review fee.

CW Investment Group sold the Property to you in January 2006, then dissolved as an active entity. Hoping to discover written evidence that the subsurface report was transmitted in 2005, with the implication that the amounts discovered at that time did not exceed the then 2005 environmental standards and required no further action, a search of old, stored records was performed. I discovered that responsibility between CW Investment Group and you for this issue was transferred to you as the buyer of the Property.

Attached for your review are copies of relevant documents that should refresh your memory regarding the environmental issues on the Property.

- 1) The 12/1/05 memo from Ken Phares, your agent, stating that except for AllWest's completion of its current report, buyer did not expect seller to continue its environmental expenditures. Following this memo, you executed Addendum #6 where you as buyer "waived all conditions related to environmental matters" and closed on the purchase of the Property.
- 2) My 1/25/06 transmittal memo to Peter McIntyre of AEI Consultants, your environmental consultant, with a hard copy of AllWest's 2005 report. Please note this memo memorizes the agreement by Ken Phares as Buyer's Agent that that you as buyer would "assume all responsibility for obtaining clearance from the ACEHS (Alameda County Environmental Health Services). You need to ask Peter McIntyre to review his files from early 2006 to

discover if AllWest's report was then transmitted to ACEHS by McIntyre, and whether this would change the scope of the work plan set forth in the August 24, 2017 communication from the ACDEH.

As stated above, CW Investment Group dissolved in 2006 and is no longer an active entity. Given the evidence in the above documents where you as the new owner of the Property assumed responsibility in 2005 for obtaining environmental clearance for the Property, my former partner and I believe you should bear sole responsibility for the total amount of the review fee and any other expenses associated with performing the investigations set forth in the August 24, 2017 communication by ACDEH.

Based on the above (and the urgency related to this matter as set forth by ACDEH), I look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible with details and/or information on the subsequent handling of the subsurface report by Peter McIntyre, Ken Phares, or you after close of escrow. I hope you will discover sufficient documentation that would change the obligations set forth in ACDEH's August 24 letter. However please advise us if your subsequent recollections and/or search of your own records indicate to the contrary in which case I would like to know how you plan to respond to ACDEH's requirements as it pertains to us as a former owner?

Res	pe	ctf	ul	lν.
	\sim	٠.,	٠.	٠,,

Stephen Wong



JAY-PHARES CORPORATION

Commercial Real Estate

Telephone: (510) 523-0450 Fax: (510) 523-5686

E-mail: hkp@jayphares.com

FAX MEMORANDUM

DATE:

December 1, 2005

TO:

CW INVESTMENT COMPANY

510523465

Stephen Wong, Partner

FAX:

1-510-891-9071

TO:

Steven Chong, Eaq., Partner

FAX:

1-415-777-2298

CC:

Hoi Liang Phus and Link Lee

FAX:

1-510-836-3430

CC:

Laurie Pretti and Nicole Enos, First American Title Insurance Co.

FAX:

1-510-783-0544

CC: FAX: John Jey 1-510-562-9505

FROM:

Ken Pheres

FAX:

1-510-523-5686

RE:

(1) BUYER'S WAIVER OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS;

(2) AGREEMENT TO CLOSE DURING THE FIRST WEEK OF 2006

EBCROW NO. 9191-1725339 -1815-1825 Park Blvd., Oakland, California [TWO PAGE FAX]

Dear Stephen:

Confirming our telephone agreement this morning, the Suyer has agreed to welve all matters related to the physical condition of the building, including all environmental matters, with close of eacrow to occur during the first week of the new year.

As we discussed, except for Alf-Viest's completion of its current report, we see no need for Seller to continue its environmental expenditures.

To memorialize this agreement, Bill Phus and Linii Lee will sign and fax the following Addendum No. 6 to you and to escrow with a copy to me. Upon your receipt, please sign on behalf of Seller and fax it back to me at 1-510-523-5686. Thank you.

Regards,

Hol Liang Phys and Link Lee

Hohara

By: Ken Phares Real Estate Broker

NOTE: THE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DESCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR A PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERY TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, DO NOT DESEMBLATE, DESTRIBUTE OR COPY THIS COMMUNICATION. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLRASE NOTIFY US INDICEDUATELY BY TELEPHONE AND BETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ADDRESS BELOW VIA THIS U.S. POSTAL SERVICE.

10700 MacArthur Bivd., Suite 200, Oeldand, California 94605-5260

12/82/2005 18:01 5198919071

STEPHEN A. WONG

PAGE 02



ADDENDUM

				No.	
The following terms	and conditions are i	reneby incomporated	i in and made a part of	the: Residentia	ni Purchase Acreament
Manufectured Hon	ne Purchese Agreemer	t. 🗆 Business Pu	rohese Agreement, 🖂 Res	idential Lease or A	Month-to-Month Rental
greement. 🗆 Vaca	int Land Purchase Apri	ement, C Resider	ntiel Income Property Pur	chase Agreement, D	Commercial Property
			and modified by A		
<u> </u>					
wted			15-1825 PARK BOUTE	WARD, GARTAND	<u>24607-4728</u>
r which		AMG PHOA. LT			d to se ("Buyer/Tenent")
nd Ω	1 20/16/16/16 QZ		REAL PARTIES	is referred to	n en ("Selfer/Landlord"),
DVER AND SELLE	THE PARTY AND THE	MATERIAL ACTIONS	T AR POLICES:		
			including all con		
			Breez does not you'r		
	as of the slows		the requirement to	Excuste rente	and taxes
10,000 to 820.		CHOE POPER'S	estation measure de	morit shall be	
J. Borns	and delier agree	that segrov	shall close during	the first me	k of January in
	8:00 p.z. on FT				
4. Evenomit	to empresely a	unded above.	eatd Accomment she	11 cose(mme mm	andidial and in
				THE PERSON NAMED IN	
	the partice her	150			
	the partice her				
	the partitos her				
	the partice her				
	the partice have				
	the parties have	ito.			
	the parties have				
	the parties have				
	the parties have				
	the partice her				
	the partice her				
	the partice her				
	the partice have				
Meat between			undersigned actorowiedge	rescript of a copy of it	his document.
e foregoing terms an			· · · · ·	receipt of a copy of the	hia document.
e foregoing terms on	nd conditions are hereb		Deta 12-2	- 05	his document.
te foregoing terms an	nd conditions are hereb		Date 12-,2 Satier/Landlord St		his document.
te foregoing terms and the December 2.	nd conditions are hereb		Deta 12 - 2 Baller/Landlord Strat	- 05 an Chong Radine	his document.
e foregoing terms and the December 2	nd conditions are hereb		Date 12-,2 Satier/Landlord St	- 05 an Chong Radine	A State aton
te foregoing terme and the December 2. Over/Tenent 7.1962	nd conditions are hereb	y agreed to, and the	Dete 12 - 2 Seller/Landlord St A	- 05 Chine Reduced to the second to the sec	A Atala ata
e foregoing terme and the December 2 yer/Tertaint 7.736.2	and conditions are hereb	y agreed to, and the	Seller/Landlord Star Seller/Landlord Star Seller/Landlord Star Stockation of Mis farm, or any sells occurred in the farm	Chang Parkers Comments of the Market Comments of the Market Comments of the Co	De Suttonia Cal Des.
ryer/Tenent F.TALE copyright laws of the United States and the Un	and conditions are hereby 2005 AND PROS. AND PROS. Congression formers. Congression formers.	y agreed to, and the	Deto 12 - 2 Seller/Landlord State Seller/Lan	Change Party Colors Victoria	A Colonia () () - 1
reforegoing terms and the Department F. TREE To the Copyright take of the United Street App ROLLEY OF ANY PROPERTY OF ANY PROPERTY AND ANEACTION IF YOU DE	AND PROPERTY OF THE CALIFORNIA MARKET IN A MAY STEELING THE CALIFORNIA MAKE IN A MAY STEELING THE CALIFORNIA MAKE LEAGH OF THE CALIFORNIA MAKE LEAGH OF TAXABOOK IN ANY STEELING THE LEA	y agreed to, and the second se	Selier/Landlord Star Selier/Landlord STAR Selier/Landlord STAR Selier/Landlord STAR SECOND OF REALTORS IN ALTORS (S.A.R.) NO REPRESE LETATE SECOND IN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	CATALO PARENTE COMPANIA POR PROPERTO DE PARENTE DE PARENTE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	CONTROL OF BUT STATE STATE
processing terms of the December 2, performent from the Properties of the United States of th	AND PROS. AND PROS. AND PROS. AND PROS. AND PROS. AND PROS. AND THE 17 U.S. Common from the top	y agreed to, and the second se	Deto 12 - 2 Seller/Landlord State Seller/Lan	CATALO PARENTE COMPANIA POR PROPERTO DE PARENTE DE PARENTE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	CONTROL OF BUT STATE STATE
Procedure terms and property of the process o	AND FIRE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	y agreed to, and the least to an analyse to a second t	Schler/Landlord Star Schler/La	CATALO PARENTE COMPANIA POR PROPERTO DE PARENTE DE PARENTE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	CONTROL OF BUT STATE STATE
Treat befores. Ite Deposition Service and the Deposition Service Serv	AND PROPERTY OF TAXABOT OF TAXABO	FORMULA TO REAL TORSES	Selier/Landlord Star Selier/Landlord Star Selier/Landlord Star Selier/Landlord Star Stocketton of Right-tones in the ferritary selection of Right-tones in The Property of the	CATALO PARENTE COMPANIA POR PROPERTO DE PARENTE DE PARENTE PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PE	CONTROL OF BUT STATE STATE

ADDENDUM (ADM-11 PAGE 1 OF 1)

1-py-Phares Corporation 10700 ManArthur Bivd., So., Onlined CA CA
Phone: (510) 562-9500 Fast: (510) 562-9505 Ken Phares

e:\uny decrament

CW Investment Group 132 Ninth Street, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94607 Tel: (510) 891-9060 Fax: (510) 891-9071

CW Investment Group

Memorandum

To: Peter McIntyre, PG, REA, AEI Consultants (w/enclosure)

CC: Bill Phua c/o Ken Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation, Steven Chong, Partner

From: Stephen A. Wong, Partner

Date: 1/25/2006

Re: All/West Subsurface Investigation Report dated 1/12/06 on 1815-1825 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

As I had recently indicated to Mr. Phares, I am enclosing herewith an original copy of the subject report to your attention on Mr. Phua's behalf. Hopefully, the contents of this long awaited report will be of much value as you now assume the responsibilities for obtaining clearance from ACEHS on the issues in question at the subject property.

If we can be of further assistance to you in this regard, please advise. Otherwise, we wish you much timely success in your subsequent dealings with ACEHS.